
Overview
Bank accounts are an essential financial product, used by 9 in 10 American households, and need to be safe 
and transparent.1 Account agreements and fee schedules provide customers with account costs, terms, and 
conditions. Among the largest U.S. banks, however, the median length of checking account disclosure documents 
is 40 pages, and the information is presented in varied formats with inconsistent wording, making it difficult 
for consumers to easily find the information they need to comparison shop, avoid overdraft and other fees, and 
manage their money.2 

To increase the transparency of checking accounts, The Pew Charitable Trusts developed a model summary 
disclosure box, similar to a nutrition label for food, that provides clear and concise information about fees, terms, 
and conditions.3 The 12 largest banks, which together hold more than half of U.S. deposit volume, and the three 
largest credit unions have adopted a similar summary box that meets Pew’s criteria for effective disclosure, but 
the required information is not consistently formatted. Unlike nutrition labels mandated by the Food and Drug 
Administration, however, the adopted boxes are not easy to compare because no rules require clear, concise, and 
uniform disclosures for checking accounts. As a result, consumers may still struggle to compare accounts and 
determine which would best meet their needs. 

This brief summarizes the results of a Pew-commissioned experiment that tested the effect of uniform versus 
dissimilar disclosure formats on participants’ ability to compare accounts. Half of the nationally representative 
sample of adults viewed summary boxes that were uniformly formatted and worded, and the other half received 
disclosure forms with differing layouts and language. 

The experiment found that uniform disclosures:

•• Made it easier for participants to compare account terms and conditions.

•• Increased participants’ confidence in their understanding of practices and fees.

•• Decreased the time users needed to identify account information.

•• Increased participants’ understanding of account fees and practices.4

These findings demonstrate the benefit of uniform disclosure for consumers and align with previous Pew research 
showing that 78 percent of checking account holders say that requiring banks to provide a one-page summary of 
key information about their accounts’ terms, conditions, and fees would be an improvement.5 Accordingly, Pew 
urges the Consumer Financial Protection Bureau to mandate clear, concise, and uniform disclosures for checking 
accounts—as it has proposed for general purpose reloadable prepaid cards.6 
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Data and Methods
The experiment was conducted online from Oct. 31, 2014, to Jan. 2, 2015, using two nationally representative, 
probability-based online panels: Rand Corp.’s American Life Panel and the University of Southern California’s 
Understanding America Study. An online panel is a group of people who have volunteered to participate in 
online surveys or other research. For this study, participants with Internet access used their own computers, 
and those without were provided with Internet access and, if needed, a laptop.

To test the effect of uniformity in disclosure formats on participants’ ability to compare accounts, a sample 
of 1,821 adults 18 and older was presented with disclosure documents for two hypothetical checking 
accounts. As shown in Figure 1, half of the sample viewed two summary boxes with uniformly formatted and 
worded terms and fees, and the other half received forms with differing designs. Participants responded to 
questions by comparing the account fees, terms, and conditions and then rating the ease of comparison and 
their confidence in their understanding.

Full details of the survey data, methodology, and disclosure forms are available at http://pew.org/1S4psxU.

Figure 1

The 2 Types of Disclosures Tested 

Basic Terms and Conditions

Account 
Opening 

and Usage

Minimum Deposit Needed to Open 
Account $100 

Monthly Fee $12

Requirements to Waive Monthly Fee $500 minimum monthly direct deposit

Interest-Bearing Yes

ATM Fees
$0 for using an ATM in your institution’s ATM network

$3.00 for using an ATM outside of your institution’s ATM 
network

Non-Sufficient Funds (NSF) Fee $35 per declined transaction made against insufficient funds

Deposited Item Returned Fee $14 for each item that you deposit that is rejected because the 
payer did not have enough money in their account

Stop Payment Fee $35 per item to stop payment for up to 3 months

Account Closing Fee $10 if account closed within 90 days of opening

Debit card replacement fee $10 per card

Overdraft 
Options for 
Consumers 
with Debit 

Cards

Option A: 
(Default) No Overdraft Service

If you choose not to opt in to any kind of overdraft service, 
transactions that would cause an overdraft will be declined 
at no cost to you.

Option B: 
Overdraft 

Transfer Plan
Overdraft Transfer Fee $12

per overdraft covered by a transfer from a linked savings 
account

Option C: 
Overdraft 

Penalty Plan

Overdraft Penalty Fee $35 per overdraft covered by an advance from your financial 
institution

Maximum Number of Overdraft  
Penalty Fees per Day 7 You will only be charged this number of overdraft penalty 

fees per day, even if we elect to cover additional overdrafts.

Minimum Amount Required to  
Trigger an Overdraft Penalty Fee $5 If you are overdrawn by this amount or less, you will not 

incur an overdraft penalty fee.

Extended Overdraft Penalty Fee $12 charged every 5 days the account is overdrawn, starting 5 
days after the account is first overdrawn

Processing 
Policies

Posting Order 
The order in which withdrawals and 

deposits are processed

Generally, for each business day we will:
•  First, add deposits and incoming transfers to your account
•  Second, subtract your withdrawals (such as ATM and 

debit card transactions) that have been received for 
payment from your account. Transactions are sorted from 
highest-to-lowest dollar amounts.

•  Third, subtract all other items in highest to lowest dollar 
amount.

Deposit Hold Policy  
When funds deposited to your account are 

available

• Cash deposit with teller: same business day
• Cash deposit at ATM: same business day
• Check deposit with Teller: same business day
• Check deposit at ATM: same business day
• Direct deposit: same business day
• Wire transfer: same business day
•  If something causes a longer hold on a deposit, the first 

$200 of that deposit will be made available either the 
same business day or the next business day.

•  Funds from non-bank checks may take an extra business 
day to become available.

A “business day” is a non-holiday weekday. The end of a 
“business day” varies by financial institution and by branch. 
At branches, business days end no earlier than 4. p.m. and at 
ATMs business days end no earlier than 11 p.m.

Dispute 
Resolution Dispute Resolution Agreement

All disputes between you and us will be resolved through 
mandatory binding arbitration. Please see the Account 
Agreement for a full description of our arbitration policy. 
You may opt out of arbitration by writing us within 45 days 
of loading funds onto your card. Please see the Account 
Agreement for details.

Basic Terms and Conditions

Account 
Opening 

and Usage

Minimum Deposit Needed to Open 
Account $100 

Monthly Fee $12

Requirements to Waive Monthly Fee $500 minimum monthly direct deposit

Interest-Bearing Yes

ATM Fees
$0 for using an ATM in your institution’s ATM network

$3.00 for using an ATM outside of your institution’s ATM 
network

Non-Sufficient Funds (NSF) Fee $35 per declined transaction made against insufficient funds

Deposited Item Returned Fee $14 for each item that you deposit that is rejected because the 
payer did not have enough money in their account

Stop Payment Fee $35 per item to stop payment for up to 3 months

Account Closing Fee $10 if account closed within 90 days of opening

Debit card replacement fee $10 per card

Overdraft 
Options for 
Consumers 
with Debit 

Cards

Option A: 
(Default) No Overdraft Service

If you choose not to opt in to any kind of overdraft service, 
transactions that would cause an overdraft will be declined 
at no cost to you.

Option B: 
Overdraft 

Transfer Plan
Overdraft Transfer Fee $12

per overdraft covered by a transfer from a linked savings 
account

Option C: 
Overdraft 

Penalty Plan

Overdraft Penalty Fee $35 per overdraft covered by an advance from your financial 
institution

Maximum Number of Overdraft  
Penalty Fees per Day 7 You will only be charged this number of overdraft penalty 

fees per day, even if we elect to cover additional overdrafts.

Minimum Amount Required to  
Trigger an Overdraft Penalty Fee $5 If you are overdrawn by this amount or less, you will not 

incur an overdraft penalty fee.

Extended Overdraft Penalty Fee $12 charged every 5 days the account is overdrawn, starting 5 
days after the account is first overdrawn

Processing 
Policies

Posting Order 
The order in which withdrawals and 

deposits are processed

Generally, for each business day we will:
•  First, add deposits and incoming transfers to your account
•  Second, subtract your withdrawals (such as ATM and 

debit card transactions) that have been received for 
payment from your account. Transactions are sorted from 
highest-to-lowest dollar amounts.

•  Third, subtract all other items in highest to lowest dollar 
amount.

Deposit Hold Policy  
When funds deposited to your account are 

available

• Cash deposit with teller: same business day
• Cash deposit at ATM: same business day
• Check deposit with Teller: same business day
• Check deposit at ATM: same business day
• Direct deposit: same business day
• Wire transfer: same business day
•  If something causes a longer hold on a deposit, the first 

$200 of that deposit will be made available either the 
same business day or the next business day.

•  Funds from non-bank checks may take an extra business 
day to become available.

A “business day” is a non-holiday weekday. The end of a 
“business day” varies by financial institution and by branch. 
At branches, business days end no earlier than 4. p.m. and at 
ATMs business days end no earlier than 11 p.m.

Dispute 
Resolution Dispute Resolution Agreement

All disputes between you and us will be resolved through 
mandatory binding arbitration. Please see the Account 
Agreement for a full description of our arbitration policy. 
You may opt out of arbitration by writing us within 45 days 
of loading funds onto your card. Please see the Account 
Agreement for details.

Basic Terms and Conditions

Account 
Opening 

and Usage

Minimum Deposit Needed to Open 
Account $25 

Monthly Fee $9

Requirements to Waive Monthly Fee $1000 minimum combined account balance

Interest-Bearing Yes

ATM Fees
$0 for using an ATM in your institution’s ATM network

$2.50 for using an ATM outside of your institution’s ATM 
network

Non-Sufficient Funds (NSF) Fee $35 per declined transaction made against insufficient funds

Deposited Item Returned Fee $12 for each item that you deposit that is rejected because the 
payer did not have enough money in their account

Stop Payment Fee $30 per item to stop payment for up to 3 months

Account Closing Fee $25 if account closed within 90 days of opening

Debit card replacement fee $5 per card

Overdraft 
Options for 
Consumers 
with Debit 

Cards

Option A: 
(Default) No Overdraft Service

If you choose not to opt in to any kind of overdraft service, 
transactions that would cause an overdraft will be declined 
at no cost to you.

Option B: 
Overdraft 

Transfer Plan
Overdraft Transfer Fee $10 

per overdraft covered by a transfer from a linked savings 
account

Option C: 
Overdraft 

Penalty Plan

Overdraft Penalty Fee $35 per overdraft covered by an advance from your financial 
institution

Maximum Number of Overdraft  
Penalty Fees per Day 5 You will only be charged this number of overdraft penalty 

fees per day, even if we elect to cover additional overdrafts.

Minimum Amount Required to  
Trigger an Overdraft Penalty Fee $5 If you are overdrawn by this amount or less, you will not 

incur an overdraft penalty fee.

Extended Overdraft Penalty Fee $15 charged every 7 days the account is overdrawn, starting 7 
days after the account is first overdrawn

Processing 
Policies

Posting Order 
The order in which withdrawals and 

deposits are processed

Generally, for each business day we will:
•  First, add deposits and incoming transfers to your account
•  Second, subtract your withdrawals (such as ATM and 

debit card transactions) that have been received for 
payment from your account. Transactions are sorted in 
chronological order if known. Otherwise, we post from 
lowest-to-highest dollar amounts.

•  Third, subtract all other items in lowest to highest dollar 
amount.

Deposit Hold Policy  
When funds deposited to your account are 

available

• Cash deposit with teller: same business day
• Cash deposit at ATM: same business day
• Check deposit with Teller: next business day
• Check deposit at ATM: next business day
• Direct deposit: same business day
• Wire transfer: same business day
•  If something causes a longer hold on a deposit, the first 

$200 of that deposit will be made available either the 
same business day or the next business day.

•  Funds from non-bank checks may take an extra business 
day to become available.

A “business day” is a non-holiday weekday. The end of a 
“business day” varies by financial institution and by branch. 
At branches, business days end no earlier than 4. p.m. and at 
ATMs business days end no earlier than 11 p.m.

Dispute 
Resolution Dispute Resolution Agreement

All disputes between you and us will be resolved through 
mandatory binding arbitration. Please see the Account 
Agreement for a full description of our arbitration policy. 
You may opt out of arbitration by writing us within 45 days 
of loading funds onto your card. Please see the Account 
Agreement for details.

No Charge $2.50 each
$1 each 1.50% of amount of purchased

Balance Inquiry $3.00 per inquiry Research Time $30/hour ($30 minimum)
Transfer $3.00 per transfer Item Copies $1 each
Withdrawal $3.00 per withdrawal $7.50 each

Varies with style
Sightline Checks for the visually impaired No charge

$10 per card Domestic $20 per item
$15 per year Foreign See below

$12 per plan No charge for first 2 copies per 
$25 per plan statement cycle, then $2 each

Instant Requests $2 each
$12.00 per month $3 each
$500 monthly direct deposit $1 per check, minimum 4

checks
$14 each

Standard (3 business days) External Transfer- $4 each
Web Fee
Next Business Day External Transfer-Web Fee $10 each market account is closed less than 91 days after it 

was opened)
Standard (3 business days) Transfer-Web Fee $1 each
Next Business Day External Transfer-Web Fee $3 each market accounts)

$10 per card
Same Day Online Bill Payment - Transaction $10.95 each
Overnight Check – Transaction Fee $17.50 each Exchange $5 per transaction

Shipping Fee $12 per transaction
$45 each
$30 each

$35 each item
$35 each item Collection $50 per item

Cash Letter $5 per item
$2 each
$100 per process
$10 each
$10 each
$5 each

$12 each transfer that occurs $10 each hour (or fraction 
Refer to the Credit Line thereof; $10 minimum)
Account Agreement and 
Disclosure Statement

Verification of Deposit $17.50 each
Set-Up Fee $20 per box $5 each
Annual Fee Varies
Safe Deposit Box Forced Opening Varies based on cost to bank

Check Safekeeping No charge
$1.50 per statement cycle
Money Market accounts – no 
charge • THIRD, subtract all other items in highest to lowest dollar amounts.

Image Statement (fronts and backs of checks) $2.50 per statement cycle
Copy of a Statement $5 each
Ongoing Duplicate Statements $5 each
Snapshot Statement $2 each
Special Schedule Statements (off-cycle) $5 each

$10 per account

$15 each

Travelers Cheques

Generally, for each business day we will:
Transaction Posting Order

• Cash deposits: same business day
Deposit Hold Policy

Schedule of Fees and Charges for 
Personal Deposit Accounts 

$35 each order 

Excess Withdrawal Fee (savings and money 

Early Closure (if checking, savings or money 

Gift Cheques

Standard or Telephone Banking Requests

Counter Check Fee
Copy of Draft for POS Transaction

Online Banking

Copies of Deposit Slips or Paid Checks

Cashier’s Checks
Check Printing

Collection Fee

Fee Waiver
Monthly Fee Monthly

$3 per withdrawal
a financial institution that displays the 
Debit Card Cash Advance Withdrawal at 

Account Research

Image Statement (fronts of checks only)

$2 per month

daily ending balance is overdrawn by more than $5. You will be charged a 

Additional Paper Statement Fee for Accounts with 

Savings Overdraft Protection Transfer Fee

Foreign Items Deposited

Guarantee (Securities)

Re-Deposited Item

deposit customers)

Money Order

Letter Providing Account Information Medallion
Legal Process (excluding subpoena)

ATM or Debit Card Replacement Fee

P2P Transfers

Online Bill Pay
Foreign Currency

Returned Item Fee for a returned item. No more than seven Overdraft and/or 
Returned Item Fees will be applied on any one business day.

assessed a fee of $12 every fifth day.
which your overdraft occurred, overdrawn balances of more than $5 may be 

Online Statements
Overdrafts and Returned Items

Non-Customer Check Cashing (waived for bank 

Reconcile Accounts

ATM Cards and Debit Cards

$3 each

Other Charges

Non-network ATM Transactions
ATM Statements
ATM Card/Debit Card Purchases

Card Network Logo

Checking Account

IRA

Rewards Annual Membership
ATM Card or Debit Card Reissuance Debit

IRA Transfer or Closing Fee
IRA Annual Fee

Deposited Item ReturnedExternal Transfers

Member FDIC

Inactive Account Letter

Daily Overdraft Fee: Beginning on the fifth business day following the day on 

You will be charged an Overdraft Fee for an overdraft item paid if your account’s 
Overdraft Item Paid
Returned Item

Overdraft Protection

Foreign Drafts
Foreign Draft Stop Payment

Statements

Safe Deposit Box

Credit Line (credit approval required)

• Wire transfer: same business day
• Direct deposit: same business day
• Check deposits: same business day

Written Deposit Confirmation Fee

(check, third party transfer, electronic)
Stop Payment Fee

Transactions are sorted from highest to lowest dollar amounts.
transactions) that have been received for payment from your account.
• SECOND, subtract your withdrawals (such as ATM and debit card
• FIRST, add deposits and incoming transfers to your account

$6 per check

Uniform disclosures Nonuniform disclosures

Checking Account AChecking Account A Checking Account BChecking Account B

http://pew.org/1S4psxU
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Uniform disclosure increased ease of comparing account 
information 
Presenting information on fees, terms, and conditions for checking accounts in a consistent fashion increased 
participants’ ability to easily evaluate the accounts. Fifty-seven percent of participants who viewed the uniform 
disclosures indicated that comparing accounts was somewhat or very easy versus 40 percent of those who 
viewed differing disclosures. This preference for uniformity was consistent across levels of educational 
attainment. (See Figure 2.)

Note: Results are based on answers from 1,714 respondents who were asked, “How easy or difficult did you find comparing the terms and fees 
of these checking accounts?” This graph depicts the proportion of respondents who answered “somewhat easy” or “very easy.”

© 2015 The Pew Charitable Trusts

Figure 2

Uniform Disclosure Format Makes Comparing Accounts Easier
Percent responding ‘somewhat easy’ or ‘very easy,’ by educational level and 
disclosure type
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Figure 3

Participants, Especially Low-Income, Were More Confident When 
Comparing Uniform Disclosures
Percent responding ‘somewhat confident’ or ‘very confident,’ by income level and 
disclosure type

Note: Results are based on answers from 1,715 respondents who were asked, “How confident are you in the accuracy of your answers to the 
questions comparing these checking accounts?” This graph shows the proportion of respondents who answered “somewhat confident” or 
“very confident.”

© 2015 The Pew Charitable Trusts

Uniform disclosure increased people’s confidence in their 
understanding of account information
Seventy-five percent of participants who viewed uniform disclosure boxes reported feeling somewhat or very 
confident compared with 67 percent who viewed the differing documents. The increase in confidence was 
especially evident among participants with annual household incomes below $25,000. (See Figure 3.)
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Uniform disclosure decreased the time required to identify 
account information
Participants who viewed uniform disclosures needed approximately 19 percent less time to determine which 
account had lower fees and which would reorder their ATM and debit transactions from highest dollar amount 
to lowest. To put this in context, it is equivalent to shaving five minutes off the average American’s 25-minute 
commute.7 As shown in Figure 4, this time-saving was consistent regardless of how recently participants had 
opened checking accounts. 

Figure 4

Uniform Disclosure Format Makes Comparing Accounts Faster 
Average view in minutes, by time elapsed since customer opened a checking 
account and disclosure type

Note: Results are based on answers from 1,777 respondents who were asked, “Which [account] do you think is likely to charge you less 
over the course of a year?” “Which account would cost you less in [overdraft transfer] fees?” “Which account would cost you less in [stop 
payment] fees?” “Which account will reorder your ATM and debit transactions from highest to lowest, according to dollar amount?”

© 2015 The Pew Charitable Trusts
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Uniform disclosure increased accuracy in identifying account 
information
When asked to identify which account had lower fees and which would reorder their ATM and debit transactions 
from highest dollar amount to lowest, participants chose the correct response 9 percent more often when 
comparing uniform disclosures. Further, accuracy was related to both ease and confidence. The easier the 
comparison was for participants, the more accurate their responses were. Likewise, the more confident 
participants felt, the more they identified fees and practices correctly. 

Conclusion
These findings illustrate the benefits of uniform financial disclosure for consumers. Participants who viewed 
consistently formatted and worded disclosures found it easier to compare account fees, terms, and conditions 
and saved significant time searching for information, such as the transaction ordering practices as well as the 
monthly, overdraft transfer, and stop-payment fees. This time-saving is especially important when comparing 
two or more accounts. Further, making disclosure forms easier to compare and allowing consumers to feel more 
confident in their knowledge was related to an increase in their understanding of the account information. These 
benefits were evident across demographic groups and regardless of how recently participants had opened a 
checking account. 

Ease of use, consumer confidence, and understanding of account information are critical features for a 
fundamental, entry-level product that many consumers find difficult to fully understand. Pew urges the Consumer 
Financial Protection Bureau to ensure that all consumers can realize the advantages of clear, consistent, and 
transparent checking account information by requiring financial institutions to summarize key fees, terms, and 
conditions in a concise, uniform format.
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Contact: Sultana Ali, officer, communications 
Email: sali@pewtrusts.org 
Project website: pewtrusts.org/banking

For further information, please visit: 
pewtrusts.org/banking

The Pew Charitable Trusts is driven by the power of knowledge to solve today’s most challenging problems. Pew applies a rigorous, analytical 
approach to improve public policy, inform the public, and invigorate civic life. 
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